Decision No. C02-741

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 01A-181E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR AN ORDER APPROVING REGULATORY TREATMENT OF THERMO QF CONTRACTS RESTRUCTURING.
ORDER GRANTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY’S MOTIONS FOR TWO-DAY EXTENSION TO FILE AMENDMENT AND MOTION FOR FURTHER EXTENSION TO FILE AMENDMENT, AND DENYING STAFF’S MOTION TO EXTEND PERIOD TO FILE AN APPLICATION FOR REHEARING, REARGUMENT, OR RECONSIDERATION.

Mailed Date:  July 5, 2002

Adopted Date:  June 27, 2002

I.
BY THE COMMISSION:

A. Statement

This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of motions filed by Public Service Company of Colorado (“Public Service”) for a two-day extension of time until Friday, June 21, 2002 and further extension of time until Friday June 28, 2002 to file the First Amendment to the Combined Amended and Restated On-System Power Purchase Agreement (“Restructured Contract”) between Public Service and Thermo Cogeneration Partnership, L.P. (“Thermo”).  In addition, Commission Staff (“Staff”) filed a response to Public Service’s motions and a motion for an extension of time to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration (“RRR”) in this proceeding.  Now being duly advised in the premises, we grant Public Service’s motions for extension of time and deny Staff’s motion for an extension of time to file an application for RRR.

B. Discussion

1. On April 24, 2001, Public Service filed an application in this docket seeking approval of a Restructured Contract and an order authorizing full recovery of the capacity and energy costs resulting from the Restructured Contract.  A motion dated August 14, 2001 amended the application.  On March 25, 2002, an administrative law judge entered Recommended Decision No. R02-338, that approved Public Service’s application as amended.  

2. As detailed in Commission Decision No. C02-659, the Restructured Contract replaced two Category 4A Qualifying Facilities Contracts (“QF Contracts”) entered into between Public Service and Thermo Carbonic, Inc., and Thermo Industries, Ltd.  Under the Restructured Contract, the QF Contracts were combined and restated to enable the QF Facilities to be dispatched as one facility producing 272 MW of energy.  As further detailed in Decision No. C02-659, the Settlement Agreement required Public Service and Thermo to amend the Restructured Contract to:

1.)
reduce the capacity payments that Public Service is required to make under the Restructured Contract;

2.)
provide for an amendment to the Restructured Contract establishing a 2002 Energy Adjustment Credit, a 2002 Demand Adjustment Payment, and an end of year 2002 true up of these adjustments in turn eliminating the need for an adjustment to the 2002 Incentive Cost Adjustment;

3.)
assign to Public Service, five gas purchase agreements,
 as well as three additional gas purchase agreements.

3. In Decision No. C02-659 effective June 12, 2002, this Commission approved the Settlement Agreement entered into between Public Service, Thermo, and Staff and granted Public Service’s application in this docket as amended by the Settlement Agreement.  We also directed Public Service to file the Amended Restructured Contract within five business days after the effective date of our order, which was June 19, 2002.  Public Service subsequently filed for a two-day extension of time to June 21, 2002 to file the Amended Restructured Contract, and then again on June 21, 2002, it filed for further extension of time until June 28, 2002 to file the contract.

In its reply and motion pleading, Staff indicates that although it was agreeable to the first two-day extension of time filed by Public Service, it was not informed nor did it agree with the second motion for extension of time until June 28, 2002.  According to Staff, it negotiated the term concerning filing of the Amended Restructured Contract in order to have time to review the contract during the time period for filing RRR.  

Staff feels it is important that it be able to review the contract within the time period for filing RRR in the event unexpected issues arise, “it can be brought to the Commission’s attention while the Commission’s decision can still be stayed.”  Therefore, Staff requests an extension of the deadline to file RRR to July 12, 2002.  

4. We find that it is not necessary to extend the deadline to file RRR.  Should Public Service file the Amended Restructured Contract with terms violative of the Settlement Agreement entered into with Staff and Thermo, we find it more appropriate for Staff to object to the filed contract and we will take whatever appropriate steps are necessary to remedy any defects shown to exist in Public Service’s filing.

5. Therefore, we grant Public Service’s motions for a two-day extension of time to June 21, 2002 and for a further extension of time to June 28, 2002 to file the Amended Restructured Contract.  We deny Staff’s motion to extend the time period to file an application for RRR and to waive response time.

II.
order

A.
The Commission Orders That:

6. The Motion for Two Day Extension to File Amendment to the Restructured Contract filed by Public Service Company of Colorado is granted.

7. The Motion for Further Extension to File Amendment to the Restructured Contract filed by Public Service Company of Colorado is granted.

8. Staff of the Commission’s Motion to Extend the Time to File an Application for Rehearing, Reargument or Reconsideration and Request to Waive Response Time is denied.  

9. Staff of the Commission’s request to waive response time to its motion is granted.

10. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

B.
ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
 

June 27, 2002.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



RAYMOND L. GIFFORD
________________________________



POLLY PAGE
________________________________



JIM DYER
________________________________

Commissioners

(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\YELLOW\01A-181E

� One of those contracts was the Enron (Vessels) Gas Sales Purchase Contract which is currently non-performing and its future status is uncertain due to Enron’s bankruptcy filing.  Therefore, the Restructured Contract was amended to eliminate the requirement that Thermo assign and Public Service assume the obligations under the Enron Contract.  





5

